

No. 3:23-cv-05288-WHO

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE: EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Debtor.

EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Appellant,

v.

FRED HJELMESET, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of California
Bankr. No. 21-50028-SLJ
Hon. Bankruptcy Judge Stephen L. Johnson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Stephen D. Finestone
Ryan A. Witthans
FINESTONE HAYES LLP
456 Montgomery Street, Floor 20
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 421-2624
sfinestone@fhllawllp.com
rwitthans@fhllawllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant,
EVANDER FRANK KANE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW3

A. Issues Presented.....3

B. Standard of Review3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

VI. ARGUMENT8

A. Debtor’s Homestead Exemption Was Preempted by § 522(p), and Federal Bankruptcy Law Does Not Include a Reinvestment Requirement.....8

1. The Homestead Exemption Scheme.....8

2. The Conflict Between C.C.P. § 704.720(b) and § 522(p)..11

B. The Ninth Circuit Recognizes the “Homestead” Interest That the Exemption Protects Does Not Require a Debtor to Purchase Title Ownership. Kane’s Payments of Rents, Deposit, and Attorneys’ Fees Were Proper Reinvestments Protected by the Homestead Exemption.....17

1. California’s Automatic Homestead Exemption Applies to Any Interest of the Debtor in Property, Regardless If the Interest Is a Fee, Leasehold, or Lesser Interest.17

2. Kane’s Possessory, Leasehold Interest in Property That He Rented Qualifies as a Reinvestment in a Homestead.....21

C. The Bankruptcy Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Equitably Toll the Six-Month Reinvestment Period When Kane’s Right to His Full Homestead Had Not Been Determined.30

VII. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amin v. Khazindar</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 582 (2003)	18
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	4
<i>Barclay v. Boskoski</i> , 52 F.4th 1172 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Bencomo v. Avery (In re Bencomo)</i> , 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 2901 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Bloom v. Robinson (In re Bloom)</i> , 839 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	14
<i>Dawson v. Marshall</i> , 561 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Elliott v. Weil (In re Elliott)</i> , 523 B.R. 188 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014)	9, 18, 20
<i>England v. Golden (In re Golden)</i> , 789 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Ford v. Baroff (In re Baroff)</i> , 105 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Goodrich v. Fuentes (In re Fuentes)</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192763 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015)	27
<i>Goodrich v. Fuentes (In re Fuentes)</i> , 687 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 27
<i>Hopson v. McBeth (In re Hopson)</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33259 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2019)	21
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 824 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>In re Bading</i> , 376 B.R. 143 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2007)	32, 33
<i>In re Bencomo</i> , No. 2:13-bk-11245-BR (Bankr. C.D. Cal. June 9, 2017)	22
<i>In re Cumberbatch</i> , 302 B.R. 675 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2003)	9
<i>In re Davis</i> , 647 B.R. 775 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2022)	15
<i>In re Diaz</i> , 547 B.R. 329 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016)	9, 20, 26
<i>In re Donaldson</i> , 156 B.R. 51 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1993)	21
<i>In re Dudley</i> , 617 B.R. 149 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020)	30, 32, 33
<i>In re Marriott</i> , 427 B.R. 887 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Nestlen</i> , 441 B.R. 135 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Nolan</i> , 618 B.R. 860 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27611 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2021)	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 649 B.R. 206 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2023)	13
<i>In re Pladson</i> , 35 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Reicher</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59494 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2023)	15, 16
<i>In re Rolland</i> , 317 B.R. 402 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2004)	8
<i>In re Sain</i> , 584 B.R. 325 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2018)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Virissimo</i> , 332 B.R. 201 (D. Nev. 2005)	13
<i>Kane v. Zions Bancorporation, N.A.</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4874 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2023)	11
<i>Kane v. Zions Bancorporation, N.A.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	11

Katz v. Pike (In re Pike), 243 B.R. 66 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999).....9
Kelley v. Locke (In re Kelley), 300 B.R. 11 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003)4, 9
McAllister v. Wells (In re Wells), 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35736 (9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021)15
Owen v. Owen, 500 U.S. 305 (1991)15
Phillips v. Gilman (In re Gilman), 887 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018)..... passim
Preblich v. Battley, 181 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1999)2
Schwab v. Reilly, 560 U.S. 770 (2010)8
Sticka v. Casserino (In re Casserino), 290 B.R. 735 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003)... 28, 29
Sticka v. Casserino (In re Casserino), 379 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 29
Tarlesson v. Broadway Foreclosure Invs., LLC, 184 Cal. App. 4th 931 (2010)9, 18, 20
Templeton v. Milby (In re Milby), 545 B.R. 613 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016).....4
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 4, 30, 31
Wolfe v. Jacobson (In re Jacobson), 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 522 passim
 11 U.S.C. § 5418
 11 U.S.C. § 5426, 11
 11 U.S.C. § 54427
 28 U.S.C. § 13342
 28 U.S.C. § 1572
 28 U.S.C. § 1582
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 703.1309
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 703.51019
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.710 17, 18, 19, 23
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.720 passim
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.730 passim
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.74019
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.820 19, 20
 California Code of Civil Procedure § 704.91019

Rules

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8002.....2
 Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8015.....35
 Federal Rule of Evidence 100225
